CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS.

VOLUME VI.

PAGE 2.

11 lines from top for August 23 read August 25.

Bottom line for Castern read Catharine Winant, wife of Hendrick Sleigt.

Page 4.

2 lines from top for 1755 read 1759.

7 lines from bottom for Alida Vacks read Alida Sacks.

3 lines from bottom for Marytie Van Dyk read Maragareta Vandyck. Page 5.

10 lines from top for Marytie Van Dyk read Maragreta Van Dyck.

11 lines from top for Harjaentie Van Petters read Harjaentie Van Petten.

Page 8.

Bottom line for Hendrick Bruyn read Hendrick Pruyn.

PAGE 9.

10 lines from bottom for William Segg read William Legg.
9 lines from bottom for Abraham Barhans read Abraham Burhans

PAGE 10.
5 lines from bottom for John Kellval read John Kellsal.

PAGE 11.

8 lines from top for Abraham Lam read Abraham Lenn.
13 lines from top for Jeremiah Lened read Jeremiah Lenn.

16 lines from top for Peter Valled and Christian Frelick read Peter Vallad and Christian Frelick.

PAGE 12.

3 lines from top for Peter Molberry read Peter Malberry.

15 lines from bottom for — Montanye read A. Montanye, also for William Booker read William Bookee

PAGE 13.

12 lines from top for Antye read Annatje Jansen.

19 lines from bottom for daughter Sara read daughter Sarah Jansen late wife of John Chrispell Jr.

- 10, 14 and 16 lines from bottom for William German read William Gorman. PAGE 17.
- 19 lines from bottom for Josiah Stanborough read Josiah Sandford PAGE 18.
- 18 lines from bottom for Andre Depose read Auche Depose. 15 lines from bottom for Asey read Afey Van Dalson.

PAGE 19.

17 lines from top Will of John Androuet read John Androvet. 15 lines from bottom for Peter Androwvets read Peter Andro-

PAGE 20.

- Top line for Rebecca Androwvet and Catherine Androwvet read Rebecca Androvet and Catharine Androvet.
- 8 lines from bottom add Proved Dec. 10, 1760.
- 3 lines from bottom add after John Parham " at Philadelphia." PAGE 23.
- 11 lines from top add Feb. 18, 1759.

PAGE 24.

- Top line for William Williams read William Williss.
- 3 lines from top Will of Timothy Stevens mentions land of Ephraim Smith
- 8 lines from top for Joshua Goornam read Joshua Barnam.
- 17 lines from top for Temperance Pushens read Temperance
- Purhens or Parkins. 14 lines from bottom Will of Luke Benjamin Kerstede read Luke Benjamin Kierstede.
- 8 lines from bottom for Benjamin Jureau read Benjamin Quereau. PAGE 26.
- 3 lines from top for Roger Frenonilet read Roger Fenonilet.

PAGE 27.

- 5 lines from top for 1760 read 1761.
- 8 lines from top for Francis Cody read Francis Cooley.
- 12 lines from top for 1760 read 1761.
- 17 lines from top for John Giles read John Smith.
- 11 lines from bottom for Jan. 11 read Jan. 14.
- Bottom line for James Connelly read James Cantly.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME VI. 241

3 lines from top for Thomas Parker read Thomas Park. 19 lines from top for Amary read Amy Sutton.

PAGE 30.

- 12 lines from top for Hieronimus Alstyn read Eronimus
- 5, 8 and bottom lines for Catharine Moner read Catharine Hones. PAGE 31.
- 3 lines from top for Catharine Honer read Catharine Hones.
- 5 lines from bottom for Abraham Smith read Ann Smith, also for Daniel Corson read Daniel Corsen.

PAGE 33.

12 lines from bottom for Caturna read Catary Strong.

PAGE 34.

12 lines from top add Proved Feb. 5, 1761.

PAGE 35.

- 3 lines from bottom for Benjamin Hirschman read Benjamin min Hinchman, also for Jan. 1 read Jan. 21.
- 2 lines from bottom Will of Thomas Kirke read Thomas Kirbe.

PAGE 37.

- 13 lines from top for Jan. 6 read Feb. 3.
- 14 lines from top for Oct. 12 read Oct. 18.
- 17 and 22 lines from top for Owen Keep read Owen Keef or Keith.
- 21 lines from top for James Canfield read James Campbell.
- 22 lines from top for Joseph Butalph read Joseph Butalph.

PAGE 38.

- 9 lines from bottom for John DeForrest read Johannes DeFor-PAGE 39.
- 7 lines from top for Samuel Cook read Samuel Cock,

PAGE 41.

2 lines from top for Dec. 2 read Dec. 20

PAGE 42

- 19 lines from bottom for June read January.
- 10 lines from bottom for Elisha Travis read Elisha Francis.

PAGE 43.

- 17 lines from bottom for Jacob Corson read Jacob Corsen.
- 16 lines from bottom for Jan. 21 read Jan. 31.
- 14 lines from bottom for William Rae read William Roe.
- 7 lines from bottom for Alexander Donnell read Alexander Dowell. PAGE 44.
- 13 lines from top for Puah read Phebe Rose.

PAGE 47.

lines from bottom for Royal Howell read Ryall Howell.

PAGE 51

- 15 lines from top for Altze read Altje Bassett.
- 16 lines from bottom add Jr. to Richard Ray.

PAGE 52.

- 17 lines from top for Philip Suart read Philip Swartwout.
- 18 lines from bottom Will of Philip Vielle, also mentions wife
- 12 lines from lottom for Arenhardt read Arenhoudt Vielle.

PAGE 53.

2 lines from top for Feb. 12 read March 5.

PAGE 54.

19 lines from top for Lewis Devo read Levi Devo.

1 AGE 55.

18 lines from top for Abraham Hunt read Abraham Theal.

- 13 lines from top for Yacobus Kolyer read Yacobus Kalyer.
- 4 lines from bottom for Joan Law read John Low.

PAGE 57.

- 17 lines from top for Amay Raynor read Amey Raynor.
- 16 lines from bottom for Abraham Wirt read Abraham Wright. PAGE 58.
- 11 lines from top after Hannah Field add wife of Anthony Field. PAGE 59.
- 12 lines from bottom add Nov. 30, 1760.
- 5 and 11 lines from bottom for Levina Fowler read Lovina Fowler.

PAGE 61.

- 7 lines from top for Samuel read Samuel Howell.
- 15 lines from top for Samuel Howell read Lemuel Howell.
- 17 lines from bottom strike out See Appendix.

PAGE 62.

- 19 lines from top strike out See Appendix.
- 9 lines from bottom for Daniel Bower read David Bowers.

PAGE 63.

- 13 lines from top for John Bass read John Boss.
- 17 lines from bottom add Will of John Elberson appoints his son Enoch and friend Jacobus Ryder, executors.
- 13 lines from bottom for John Mone read John Mene.
- 11 lines from bottom for March 13 read March 30.

PAGE 64.

- 8 lines from top for Nicholas Wynesop read Nicholas Wicof [Wyckoff].
- 15 lines from bottom for Elizabeth Croft read Elizabeth Craft.

PAGE 66.

- 5 lines from top for Lefferts read Leffert Lefferts.
- 10 lines from top for Michael Beagan read Michael Boegan.
- 8 lines from bottom for Feb. 19 read Feb. 15.

PAGE 67.

- 17 lines from bottom Will of Nelly Hazewout read Nelly Haughwout.
- 10 lines from lotto for John Brested read John Breasted.
- Bottom line for Matthew Deder read Matthew Deeker.

PAGE 68.

7 lines from bottom for Elisha read Elihu Palmer.

PAGE 69.

- 6 lines from top Will of Isaac Burdsell read Isaac Birdsall.
- 11 lines from top for Elizabeth Burdsell read Elizabeth Bird-PAGE 70.
- 7 lines from top Will of Robert Yeomans read Robert Yea-
 - Will also mentions son William.
- 14 lines from top add "son of William" after Robert Yea-
- 4 lines from bottom for Royal Hector read Royal Hester.

PAGE 71.

- 8 lines from top for Hendrick Shauer read Hendrick Shaver. 13 lines from top for Captain William Duden read Captain William Duren.
- 18 lines from top for April 7 read April 17.
- 7 lines from bottom for William Blinn read William Blain, also for John Blin read John Blain.
- 4 lines from bottom for Samuel Vanse read Samuel Vance. Will of John Simson, also mentions "friends Samuel Lobdon, Jonathan Knap, also mentions friend Daniel Brown & nephew Robert Sillison son of Henry.

PAGE 72.

- 14 lines from top Will of Gerritt Broghordt read erritt Broghard or Borghard.
- 17 lines from bottom for Eythie Moor read Eytje Moor.
- 15 lines from bottom for Judge Van Hoesen read Jurreje Van Hoesen.

PAGE 73.

- 8 lines from top for Hendrick Van Vess read Hendrick G. Van Vess
- 10 lines from top Will of Joseph Winslow, also mentions " children of daughter Sarah."
- 15 lines from top for Cornelius Teathart read Cornelius Teatehout.

PAGE 74.

12 lines from bottom add Dated April 4, 1760.

PAGE 75.

- 3 lines from top for Alice read Aeltie Terhune.
- 14 lines from top strike out Wyntie [Terhune].

PAGE 76.

10 lines from bottom for John Mellaw Jr. read John Mellow Jr., also for Flowers read Hoar's.

PAGE 77.

- 8 lines from top for Jacob Metzgwer read Jacob Metzguer, also for Abraham De Lanoy Jr. read Abraham De Lancy
- 9 lines from top for Henry Pecksnell read Henry Peckwell. 18 lines from top for June 20 read June 25.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME VI. 245

PAGE 78.

4 lines from top for Antye De Clerk read Antje De Clerk.

PAGE 79.

5 lines from top for Margarettie read Marritie Beekman. Bottom line for Margarettie read Maritje Brodhead.

PAGE 80.

- 15 lines from top for Guysbert Crom read Guysbert Scorm. 20 lines from top for Andries De Witt read Andries E. De
- 2 lines from bottom for Jan Van Dusen read Jan Van Duesen.

- 7 lines from top for Mowbray read Moubery Owen.
- 7 lines from bottom for James Mazza read James Magra.

PAGE 84

- 3 lines from top for April read August.
- 4 lines from top for Jonathan Fish read Jonathan Fisly, also for William Sachett read William Sackett.
- 14 lines from bottom for John Krom read John Kreun.

PAGE 85.

Top line for Catharine Walter read Catharine Waller. 2 lines from top for John Francis Walter read John Francis Waller.

PAGE 86.

- Top line for Samuel Reman read Samuel Remon.
- 10 lines from top for John Auer read John Cuer, also for = 1761 read 1758.

PAGE 87.

- 17 lines from top Will of William Yeomans Jr. read William Yeamans Jr.
- 22 lines from top for Abraham read Absalem Yeamens.
- 12 lines from bottom for Dennis Wartman read Dennis Wort-
- Bottom line for Edward Sheppherd read Edward Shepherd.

PAGE 88.

15 lines from top for John Bogert Sr. read John Bogert Jr.

Top line for William Mulliner read William Milliner.

12 lines from top for Ezekiel Haman read Ezekiel Homan.

PAGE 91.

6 lines from bottom for Hannah Alberson read Hannah Allebeen.

PAGE 93.

20 lines from top for John Wells read Joshua Wells.

PAGE 96.

Top line for Adolph Bross Jr. read Adolph Bras Jr. 13 lines from top for Vieltie read Nieltie Cruse.

PAGE 97.

8 lines from top for Edward read Samuel itaker.

14 lines from top for Margaretie real Marytie Dubois.

18 lines from top for father read brother.

Will of Daniel Burhans, Jr., also mentions late father Barrent Burhans, deceased.

PAGE 99

20 lines from bottom for Ebenezer Seaman read Ebenezer Reamun.

PAGE 100. 2 lines from top for Jacobus Radeliff read Johannes Radeliff.

3 lines from top for Jewon [?] | llenbeck read Jervon [?] Hallenbeck.

6 lines from top for Thomas read Tunis Schermerhorn.

7 lines from top for Elias Hasbrook read Elias Hasbrouck.

17 lines from bottom for Gerritt Woodman read Garrit Wort-

12 lines from bottom for Jan. 21 read Jan. 20.

PAGE 101.

17 lines from top for Essye read Efyee Cowenhoven.

22 lines from top for Gabriel Strangh read Gabriel Sprough.

10 lines from bottom for Charles Wordner read Charles Ward-

PAGE 103.

Bottom line for April read August.

PAGE 104.

13 lines from top for Sept. 3 read Sept. 1.

14 lines from bottom for Daniel Regnow read Daniel Pegnaw.

6 lines from bottom for Daniel Betts read Daniel Bots.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME VI. 247

PAGE 105.

16 lines from top for James Vanblock read James Van Vleck.

PAGE 106.

10 lines from top for Waldron Blaw read Waldron Blaau.

11 lines from top for Sept. 20 read Sept. 22.

17 lines from top for Richard Britain read Richard Bidden.

19 lines from top for Patrick Flyn read Patrick Flynn.

PAGE 107.

6 lines from top for July 30 read July 22

Page 108.

7 lines from ottom for Sept. 7 read Sept. 3.

6 lines from bottom for David More Jr. read David Moore Jr. Bottom line for James Mosier read James Moser.

PAGE 109.

2 lines from top for Rebecca read Rode Moser.

Page 110.

2 lines from bottom for Henry Carell read Henry Cornell.

PAGE 112.

19 lines from bottom for April read August.

Will of Mortok Van Evra read Mortok Venevie. The name is variously spelled in the Will.

9 lines from bottom for William Richton read William Rich-

PAGE 112

5 lines from top for Stephen Coswell read Stephen Caswell.

6 lines from top for June read January.

7 lines from top add "Hester Decker" as a witness, also for Hector Gumbold read Hector Gambold.

PAGE 114.

18 lines from top for Thomas Filer read Thomas Tyler.

PAGE 115.

4 lines from top for Aug. 7 read Aug. 27

16 lines from bottom for Zacharias Conkling read Zebulon Conkling.

PAGE 116.

Top line for John Levels read John Leisells.

PAGE 117.

Top line for Daniel Ward read Daniel Wier.

4 lines from top for Henry Cuyler Jr. read Henry Cruger Jr. 5 lines from top for Nov. 16 read Nov. 19.

PAGE 118.

4 lines from top for Nov. 30 read Nov. 13.

PAGE 119.

11 and 13 lines from bottom for Henry Robinson read Henry Robbins.

PAGE 120.

4 lines from top for daughter read wife.

8 lines from top add Robert Neely as a witness.

15 lines from bottom for Joseph Out den Bogart re Joseph Out ten Bogart.

8 lines from bottom for Roelof Stefenson read Roelof Stevenson.

PAGE 121.

9 lines from top for Nov. 20 read Nov. 27.

11 lines from top Will of Cornelius Van Hoef read Cornelius Van Der Hoef.

PAGE 122.

4 lines from top for Jane Johnson and Nathaniel Van Gelder read Isaac Johnson and Michael Van Elder.

20 lines from bottom for Elizabeth Bachelor read Elizabeth Batchelor.

14 lines from bottom for John Berger read John Peryer.

PAGE 123.

9 lines from top for Johanes Osterloet read Johannes Osterholt.

15 lines from bottom for Aug. 11 read Aug. 4.

PAGE 124.

5 lines from bottom for Margaret Casta read Margaret Costa.

PAGE 126.

15 lines from bottom for Sarah read Seby Scott.

PAGE 127.

2 lines from top for daughter Elizabeth read son Elijah Din-

PAGE 128.

14 lines from top for John Willett read J. Willet, also for John Willett Jr. read John Willett.

16 lines from bottom Will of Evert Pells read Evert Pels.

PAGE 129.

11 lines from bottom for Bethiah Hovell read Bethial Howell.
 8 lines from bottom for Isaac Hubbard read Isaac Hubbard, Jr.

PAGE 130.

4 lines from top for Isaac Smith read Isaac Swit."

17 lines from top Will of Andrew Gibb, also mentions daughter Hannah.

PAGE 132.

9 lines from top for Gillet Burger read Gilbert Burger.

12 lines from top for James Robinson read James Robison.

16 lines from bottom for Jan. 29 read Jan. 26.

PAGE 133.

8 lines from bottom for Sarah read Samuel Reed.

3 lines from bottom for John Gasline read John Gosline.

PAGE 134.

6 lines from top for Johanes Bleecker read Jacobus Bleecker.

14 lines from bottom Will of Johanes Siffin, also mentions sons William and Henry.

PAGE 135.

18 lines from bottom for Baltus Springer read Baltus Spinggler.

11 lines from bottom Will of Henry Ter Boss, also mentions brothers Johannes and Jacobus.

Bottom line for Marza read Marya Terboss.

PAGE 139.

2 lines from top for Keturah Eason read Katurah Cason.

5 lines from bottom for Rem Remsen read Aris Remsen.

PAGE 140.

3 lines from top for Rem Remsen read Aria Remsen.

18 lines from top for Killitie read Hillitie Schenck, wife of Jacob Ryerse.

11 lines from bottom for Jacob Ryrsen read Jacob Ryerse.

9 lines from bottom for Jeronimus Remsen read Jeremias Remsen.

PAGE 141.

3 and 5 lines from top for Jacob Rezean read Jacob Rezeau. 4 lines from top for Wright Shimer and Matthias Sulam read Wright Skinner, Mathias Sweem.

9 lines from top for Mary Lawrear read Mary Lowrear. 10 lines from bottom for Henry Lawrear read Henry Lowrear.

PAGE 142.

14 and 19 lines from bottom for Killitye read Hillitye Murphy.

PAGE 143.

Bottom line for Cowron read Coram, L. I.

PAGE 144.

8 lines from bottom for Robert Kirby read Robert I

PAGE 145

7 lines from top for Joshua Kiddell read Joshua Slidell.

8 lines from top add Vincent Carter as a witness.

17 lines from top for Enos Hunt read Enoc Hunt.

17 lines from bottom for March 20 read March 25.

6 lines from bottom for Nicholas Bidder read Nicholas Bicker.

PAGE 147.

16 lines from top for Evert Bogardus read Samuel Bayard. 10 lines from bottom for St. George Diehna r St. George

Dickinson.

6 lines from bottom Will of Jacobus Williamson Wyckoff read Johannes Williamson Wyckoff.

PAGE 150.

5 lines from bottom for April 25 read April 20.

PAGE 152

11 lines from top for Abraham Law read Abraham Low.

12 lines from top for Cornelius Mosten read Cornelius Masten.

3 lines from bottom for Abraham Croogaert read Abraham Coogaert.

2 lines from bottom for Lammetye Vanderbilt read Lammetje Vanderbilt.

Bottom line for Aert Vanderbilt read Aert Vanderbilt, Jr.

PAGE 153.

7 lines from top for Francis Grunnell read James Grunnell. 11 lines from top for John O'Brian read John O'Brien.

PAGE 154.

3 lines from bottom for Albertina read Allettina Osterhout.

PAGE 155.

Top line for Albertina read Allettina Van Alstyne.

6 lines from top for Casparus Conyers read Casparus Coneyh.

PAGE 156.

19 lines from top for Sarah Fitsoort read Sarah Titsoort.

PAGE 158.

6 lines from top for Daniel Roe read David Roe.

PAGE 160.

5 and 16 lines from top and 16 lines from bottom for Amalie read Annaka Van Duersen.

8 lines from top Will of Matthew Sleght, also mentions friends Francis Marschalk, Isaac Marschalk, Theodorus Van Wyck and Evert Bancker.

18 lines from top for Samuel Eman read Lawrence Eman.

P. GE 161.

8 lines from top add dated May 3, 1762.

13 lines from bottom for Guysbert Krans read Guysbert Krom.

PAGE 162.

3 lines from top for Enoch Hart read Enoch Hunt.

9 lines from top for Capt. John Orne read Capt. John Crue.

11 lines from bottom for Jacob Freer read Jacob S. Freer.

16 lines from bottom for William Dickenson read William Dickinson.

15 lines from bottom for James Leynter read James Leyntor.

PAGE 165.

10 lines from top for 29 read 26.

Will of Barnabas Wines, also mentions land bounded by " Alice James Ferry."

18 lines from top for 25 read 28.

17 lines from bottom for Captain Romaur read Captain Bo-

7 lines from bottom for Johanes Much read Jehais Much.

PAGE 168.

Top line for Nathaniel Barmake read Nathaniel Barmore. 7 lines from top for Tunis Clerk read Tunis Clark.

15 lines from top Will of Kitchin Holland read Kitchen Holland.

17 lines from top for John Collinus Holland read John Collins Holland.

13 lines from bottom for John Rastine read John Rostine.

PAGE 169.

8 lines from bottom for Nov. 17 read Nov. 18.

PAGE 170.

5 lines from top for Joseph Bayley and Thomas Bayles read Josiah Bagley and Thomas Buyns.

17 lines from top for John Nocks read John Meeks.

PAGE 171.

2 lines from top for August 29 read August 25.

15 lines from bottom for Nicholas Van Dans read Nicholas Van Dam.

PAGE 175.

4 lines from bottom for John Burnet read John Barnet.

PAGE 177.

13 lines from bottom for Adrian Le Farge read Adrian Le Forge.

PAGE 178.

5 lines from top for Charles Nelson read Charles Melson.

9 lines from top for 1761 read 1762.

13 lines from top Will of Bashlba White read Bathsheba White.

PAGE 179.

18 lines from bottom for July 29, 1760 read July 27, 1762.

PAGE 182.

3 lines from top for Oct. 14 read Oct. 17.

5 lines from top for Prymerigh [?] read Rymerigh Gonzalis.

10 lines from top for Johanes read Jacobus Gonzalis.

12 lines from top add Counrat Grs. Elmendorph as a witness, also for Edmundus Elmendorph read P. Edmundus Elmendorph.

PAGE 183.

9 lines from top for J. S. Demarest read T. S. Demeyes.

PAGE 184.

2 lines from top for Wynda read Margaretha Van Schaick.

6 lines from top for John Brandow read Johannes Brandow.

8 lines from top for Albertus Van Schaick read Albert Van Schaick.

3 lines from bottom for James McCortney read James McCartney.

PAGE 185.

17 lines from top add "deceased" after Thomas Sickles.

PAGE 186.

8 lines from top for John Mott read John Metts, also for July read June

16 lines from top for Adam Brinkerhoff's read Abraham Brinkerhoff.

20 lines from top for Jose Gasline read Jose Gosline.

15 lines from bottom for Mercy Willett read Mercy Hallett.

PAGE 187.

16 lines from bottom for Rachel Stuex read Rachel Stivers.

2 lines from bottom for Elizabeth Seaman read Elijah Seaman.

PAGE 188.

16 lines from bottom for Freeland read Freelove Allen.

PAGE 191.

5 lines from top for Harman Vedder read Johannes Har Vedder.

8 lines from top for Nicholas Van der Bogert read Nicholas Van den Bogert, also for Hermanus Franse Van der Bogert read Hermanus Franse Van den Bogert.

9 lines from top for Hermanus Peterse read Hermanus Peterse son of my sister "Suffia" deceased.

10 lines from top for James Senter read James Suter.

13 lines from top for Halmanus Bratt read Harmanus Bratt, also add "to his daughter" before Margaretta Van Dyck.

14 lines from top for Lorens read deceased.

15 lines from top add deceased after Jacomyntie Burn.

14 fines from top add "the children of "before Samuel Burn.

PAGE 191.—Continued.

- 15 lines from top add "the children of" before Jacomyntie
- Will of Jacobus Vedder also mentions "my brother Arent Bradt's son " Harmanus Bradt.
- 18 lines from bottom for John Sandike read John Sanders.
- 15 lines from bottom for Johanes read John Paul.
- 13 lines from bottom Will of Joseph Paul, also mentions wife Hannah.
- 4 lines from bottom for Mary Gilliam read Mary Gillian.
- 3 lines from bot om for April 6 read August 26.
- 2 lines from bottom for John Caerzine read John Cozine.

PAGE 192.

- 17 lines from top for Leonard Regular read Leonard Legelar.
- 11 lines from bottom for William Falconer read William Talman.

PAGE 193.

- 17 lines from bottom for John Johnson Lansing read John Johannes Lansing.
- 11 lines from bottom Will of Henry Ackerman, also mentions wife Mary.

PAGE 194.

- 9 lines from top for Timothy Conover read Timothy Conner.
- 18 lines from bottom for Ludovicus Bemp read Lodowick
- 4 lines from bottom for Abiel Topping read Abigail Topping.
- 2 lines from bottom for Mary Hulse read Henry Hulse.

PAGE 196.

- 3 lines from top for Hetzvat Transport read Hetgroot Trans-
- 14 lines from top add Jr. after Benjamin Schoonmaker.
- 8 lines from bottom Will of Dirck De Witt read Tjerck De
- 6 lines from bottom for Dirck read Tjerck De Witt.

PAGE 197.

3 lines from bottom for Joseph Goshere read Joseph Gasherie.

PAGE 198.

13 lines from top for May 14, 1754 read May 19, 1759.

PAGE 199.

19 lines from top Will of John Mitchell, also mentions grandson Usher Moore.

Page 201.

- Bottom line for John Whitney read John Whily.
- 2 lines from top for Nicholas Bogert read Nicholas Bogart. 5 lines from bottom for Eldrick Brower read Eldrich Brower, also for Dec. 22 read Dec. 27.

PAGE 204.

5 lines from top for Jacopie read Jacpie Van Kleeck. 16 lines from bottom for David Lawrence read Daniel Law-

rence. PAGE 205.

6 and 1. lines from bottom for John Stephenson and James Stephenson read John Stevenson and James Stevenson.

PAGE 206.

- 14 lines from top Will of Henricus Sleght Jr. read Hendricus Sleght Jr.
- 15 lines from bottom for Aratjie read Annatie Sleght.
- 6 lines from bottom for Guysbert Van Waganer read Gerret Van Wagenen.
- 4 lines from bottom for Petrus Van Aken and Gerritt Van Waganer read Petrus Vanaake and Gerrett Van Wagenen.

PAGE 207.

- 14 lines from top for John McGairch read John McGarah.
- 21 lines from top for first wife read second wife.
- 13 lines from bottom for Petrus Knickerbocker read Petrus Knickerbacker.

PAGE 208.

- 7 lines from top for June read January.
- 4 lines from bottom for Thomas Wibart and David Hammond read Thomas Vibartt and David Hamman.

PAGE 209.

14 lines from top for wife read widow.

PAGE 211.

20 lines from bottom for Henry Burrows read Fanny Burrows Will of Henry Lott also mentions wife Hester.

PAGE 212.

- 17 lines from bottom for John Durgen read Jacob Duryee.
- 13 lines from bottom for William Braamton read William Braambus.
- 12 lines from bottom Will of Samuel Dottey appoints William McKim as an executor.
- 3 lines from bottom add Witnesses Wm. Doorne, George Watson and John Van Allen.

PAGE 213

- 8 lines from top add Oxenbridge Thatcher as an executor.
- 12 lines from top for Grace read George Pratt.

PAGE 214.

19 lines from top for Susanah Seters read Susanah Seten, also for Feb. 10 read Feb. 16.

PAGE 216.

- Top line for brother read father.
- 2 lines from top for Sept. 24 read Sept. 25.

PAGE 217.

- 19 lines from bottom for Anattic read Annatic Probasco.
- 12 lines from bottom for John Van Lear read John Van Liew.
- 9 lines from bottom Will of Harmanus Birkeloo read Harmanus Barkeloo.
- 4 li es from bottom for Roelof Terhune read Roelof erheunen.

PAGE 218

17 lines from top and 10 lines from bottom for William Poppendorf read William Poppelsdorf.

PAGE 219.

- 13 lines from top for Jan L. Bronck read Jan L. "Broutz."
- 8 lines from bottom for Captain Denis McMawlding read Captain Denis McMowlding.
- Bottom line for David Van Slyck read Derick Van Slyck.

PAGE 220.

13 lines from top for 1763 read 1753.

PAGE 221.

- 15 lines from bottom for George Cornell read George Corn-
- 14 lines from bottom for Darbe Dyall read Darbe Doyel.

P GE 222.

- 10 lines from top for Conrad Terber read Conrad Ferlen.
- 13 lines from bottom for Feb. 19 read Feb. 9.
- 5 lines from bottom for Isaac Simson read Isaac Simmonson, also for Jacob Rezear read Jacob Rezeau.

PAGE 223.

- 11 lines from top for James Voman read James Varian.
- 17 lines from bottom add Dated June 18, 1762.
- 5 lines from bottom for Benjamin Holmes read Benjamin Helme.

PAGE 224.

- 9 lines from bottom for August 20 read August 23.
- 6 lines from bottom for Esther Squir read Esther Sayre.

5 lines from bottom for Dugall McDugald read Dugall McDugal.

PAGE 230.

10 lines from top for March 8 read March 18

PAGE 231.

3 lines from bottom for Harvey Boel read Henry Boel, also for Samuel Campfield read Samuel Camfield.

PAGE 232.

7 lines from top for May 7 read May 9.

PAGE 233.

13 lines from top for Jeremiah Stanton and J. "Stranton."

PAGE 234.

17 lines from bottom for Eve Standess read Eve Standese.

PAGE 236.

7 lines from top for Sept. 25 read Sept. 28

PAGE 237.

- 5 lines from top Will of Mary Cannon, also mentions daughter Catharine wife of Cornelius Van Ranst.
- 20 lines from top for George Mesereau read George Messerve.
- 4 lines from bottom for John Cuve read John Cuer.
- 15 lines from bottom Will of Cornelius Van Wyck, also mentions granddaughter Catalina Van Wyck,

PAGE 240.

- 8 lines from top for Jeronimus Hardenbrooks read Jeronimus Haalenbeek.
- 13 lines from top for Dave read Dowe Fonda.
- 13 lines from bottom for Francisca Dykin read " Frencis her Dvk kin."
- 5 lines from bottom for March 10 read March 18.

PAGE 241.

- 8 lines from bottom for March 7 read March 17.
- 4 lines from bottom for Walter Fields read Nathan Fields.

PAGE 242.

- 17 lines from top for Daniel Halstead read David Halstead.
- 4 lines from bottom strike out See Appendix.

PAGE 243.

5 lines from bottom for Benjamin Holmes read Benjamin

PAGE 245.

6 line from top for Zebediah Miller read Zebediah Mills. 10 lines from bottom for Isaac Ver Planck read Isaac G. Ver Planck.

PAGE 246.

- 8 lines from top for Gillet Burger read Gilbert Burger. 16 lines from top for Lieut. William Hagot read Lieut. William Hagart.
- 16 lines from bottom for Henry Stuart read Harry Stuart, also for February 11, 1763 read September 25, 1762.
- 6 lines from bottom for Richard Bidder read Richard Bedart. 2 lines from bottom for Thomas Chedwin read Thomas Chadwiek.

PAGE 247.

- 11 lines from top for Schoolmaster read shoemaker.
- 11 lines from bottom for Abraham Dufee read Abraham Dupee.

PAGE 248.

- 11 lines from top for Lieut. Samuel Crosby read Lieut. Edward Crosby.
- 13 lines from top for July 7 read July 2.

PAGE 250.

18 lines from bottom for Dec. 11 read Dec. 4.

PAGE 252.

- 9 lines from bottom for Borend read Barendt Mynderse.
- 5 lines from bottom for Lawrence Van De Valgen read Lawrence Van De Volgen.

PAGE 253.

- 5 lines from top for Arent Stevens read Aunt Stevens.
- 3 lines from bottom for Johanes Roseboom, Syman Vrooman, and Margaret Wemple read John Roseboom, Symon Vrooman, and Mindert R. Wemple.

PAGE 254.

2 lines from top Will of Luke Tesser read Luke Peffer.

PAGE 255.

8 lines from top for Sarah Frasier read Sarah Fraser.

PAGE 256.

8 lines from top for Joseph Gue read John Gue.

PAGE 257.

8 lines from top for Mateponia read Matcheponia, N. J.

PAGE 258.

- 13 lines from top strike out See Appendix.
- 14 lines from top Will of David Conrea read Daniel Conrea.

3 lines from bottom for Dec. 9 read Dec. 29.

2 lines from bottom for Peter Silvester read Peter Stryker Jr.

PAGE 259

3 lines from top for 1762 read 1752.

PAGE 260.

- 4 lines from top for Jacobus Meikese read Jacobus Meikell.
- 18 lines from top for Joseph Lord read Jonathan Lord.

PAGE 261.

5 lines from top for Peter De Mandelas read Peter De Wan-

PAGE 262.

16 lines from top for Sept. 2 read Sept. 8.

PAGE 263.

12 lines from top for Jonathan Halliock read Jonathan Howell.

PAGE 264.

- 16 lines from bottom add Jars Knipertin as a witness.
- 5 lines from bottom for Edward Wells Sr. read Henry Wells

PAGE 265.

- 16 lines from top for Amos read Aron Beebe, also for Joshua read Jerusha Beebe.
- 19 lines from top for Thomas Grime read Thomas Prince. 7 lines from bottom for Frances Haines read Francis Havens.

PAGE 266.

- 3 lines from top for Patience read Catriena Van Antwerpen. 6 lines from top for Symon Direk van Antwerpen read Symon
 - Danielse van Antwerpen.
- 11 lines from top for Leonard van Antwerpen read Lawres van Antwerpen.
- 7 line from bottom for March 14 read Sept. 15.

PAGE 267

- 11 lines from bottom for Benjamin Alexand r read Benjamin Alexander Jr.
- 3 lines from bottom for June 16 read November 27.

PAGE 270.

- 12 lines from top for Mary read Margaret Corry.
- 19 lines from top for Abraham Leygh read Abraham Lyle, also for October read August.
- 9 lines from bottom for Anne Wilding read Anne Wildly.

PAGE 271.

- 10 lines from top for Maurice Brian read Maurice O'Brien.
- 19 lines from top for Hendrick Gost read Hendrick Poste.
- 5 lines from bottom for May 12 read May 13.
- 4 lines from bottom for Gussie Van Schaick read Gose Van Schaick.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME VI. 261

Page 272.

- 13 lines from top for Andrew Rychen read Andrew Rycken, also for Thomas Haggard read Thomas Hazard.
- 14 lines from top for Cornelius Remsen Jr. read Cornelius Berrien Jr.
- 19 lines from top Will of Simon Losee, also mentions children of hi daughter Sarah Haff, Simon, Jacobus, Winchey, Mary, also daughters Jane Boerum and Martha Losee. Bottom line for Sarah Hoff read Sarah Haff.

PAGE 275.

- 8 lines from top for Barent Van Wyck read Barent V sburgh.
- 16 lines from top Will of Jacob Visher or Visscher.
- 13 lines from bottom for Susanah read Sannake Swits.

- 7 lines from top for William Kiper read William "Kuffer."
- 8 and 12 lines from top for Caspar Reiser read Caspar Reise-
- 9 lines from top for Eva Hefsin read Eva Hessin.
- 14 lines from top for Henry Swaby mead Henry Swarby.
- 16 lines from bottom Will of Cornelius Hoorenbeck or Hoornbeek.

PAGE 277.

- 13 lines from top for Johanes Low read Jacobus Low deceased.
- 14 lines from top for Petrus Koch read Petrus Koole.

PAGE 278.

- 9 lines from top for Aris Van Vliet read Aarry Van Vliet.
- 12 lines from top for Jonathan Witbeck read Jonathan Westbrouck, also for Dirck De Witt read Tjerck De Witt.

PAGE 279.

- 11 lines from top for April read August.
- 13 lines from top for Henry Giess read Henry Grigg, also for Nov. 13 read August 30.
- 15 lines from top Will of Anne Gortan read Anne Garton.
- 19 lines from top for Downsbury read Dansbury, Pa.
- 15 lines from bottom for Ernst Bogardus read Evert Bogardus.
- 8 lines from bottom for Anne Gortan read Anne Garton.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME VI. 263

2 and 10 lines from top for Anattie read Ariante Ellis. 11 lines from top for Nov. 29 read Nov. 26.

PAGE 281.

18 lines from top add six before daughters.

PAGE 282.

19 lines from bottom for Edward Williams read Edward Wil-

PAGE 284.

14 lines from bottom for John Cockafare read John Cocka-

PAGE 285.

Top line for David read Darak, also for Finishe Casten read Trineche Casten.

2 lines from top for Herreche Farmer read Stineche Farmer. 4 lines from top for Strinshe read Stineche Van Nostrant.

PAGE 288.

12 lines from bottom for Anattie read Auriantie Provoost.

9 lines from bottom for March 25 read March 29.

7 lines from bottom for John Therston Jr. read John Thurston

PAGE 289.

9 ines from top Will of John Rayner read John Ray or.

7 lines from bottom for Joseph Rayner read Joseph Raynor. PAGE 290.

6 lines from top for Elisha Clenford read Elisha Cleveland. 9 lines from top Will of Margaret De Milt read Mary De Milt.

11 lines from top for Preteritie read Picteritie De Milt.

17 and 21 lines from top for Preteritie read Picteritie Roelandt.

17 lines from bottom for Joseph Schayt read Joseph Schamp.

5 lines from bottom for Cornelius Vanderveer read Cornelius Vandenbarne.

4 lines from bottom for Jeremiah Allen read Jakemiah Allen.

2 lines from bottom for Jacob Stinebrant and John Burge read Jacob Stinebrannet and John Burger.

PAGE 291.

Top line Will of Jacob Hoff read Jacob Haff. 14 lines from bottom for 1761 read 1758.

9 lines from bottom Will of Gideon Ver Valen read Gideon Ver Velen. Will also mentions grand-daughters Jannetie and Susannah Rodgers.

Top li e for Thomas Varte read Thomas Vorte. 5 lines from top for Moses Ver Valen read Moses Ver Velen.

16 lines from bottom for Arie Van Vliet read Arie Van Sliet.

PAGE 294.

12 lines from bottom for Zachariah Sills read Zachariah Smith.

PAGE 295.

2 lines from top for Zervich read Zuriah Brown.

13 lines from bottom for William Bland read Waldron Blaau.

PAGE 296.

5 lines from bottom for Laughton McDonald read Laughlan McDonald.

PAGE 29

6 lines from top Will of Jacob Bresley read Jacob Bresey.

11 lines from top for Mary Wort and John Watson read Mary Wart and Jacob Watson.

Will of Abraham Duryee, also mentions daughters Catrinche wife of Joost Mafore and Anche.

PAGE 299.

19 lines from top for Joseph Gaston read Joseph Gosline.

5 lines from bottom strike out Mary.

PAGE 300.

10 lines from bottom for Matthew Martling read Matthew Morphy.

PAGE 301.

3 lines from top for Mark Shadrach read Shadrach Merchant.

11 lines from top for John Van Tell read John Van Pelt.

9 lines from bottom for Henry La Tour read Henry La Tourette.

PAGE 302

10 lines from top for Teentie read Trintie Leguire.

13 lines from bottom for Feb. 7 read Feb. 17.

PAGE 303.

li s from top for Stephen Ketcham read Solomon cham.

PAGE 304.

- 14 lines from top for Jacob Burgee read Jacob Boice, also for Solomon Schulten read Solomon Schouten.
- 20 lines from bottom for Saul Swartwout read Samuel Swart-
- 15 lines from bottom for Timmis Shanton read Tunis
- 14 lines from bottom for Simon Schanten read Simon Schouten.

PAGE 308.

5 lines from top for James Rider read James Riker.

PAGE 309.

- 9 lines from top for Shipton's Lot read Stephen's Lot.
- 5 lines from bottom for Flushing read Hempstead, L. I.

PAGE 310.

- 13 lines from top for Mch. 20 read Mch. 17.
- 15 lines from top Will of Aaron Van Nestrand read Aaron Van Nostrandt.

PAGE 311.

- 8 lines from top or Benjamin Thorne read Benjamin Thomas.
- 19 lines fr m bottom strike out Leah [Wilson].
- 10 lines from bottom for Jeremiah Mitchell read Jacamiah Mitchell.

PAGE 314.

- 13 lines from top for April 9 read April 4.
- 5 lines from bottom for Benjamin Townsend read morn " Townsend.

PAGE 315.

- Top line for Job Valentine read Jacob Valentine.
- 7 lines from top for David La Tourette read David La Tourrette.

PAGE 316.

4 lines from top add deceased after Mrs. Elizabeth Denn.

PAGE 317.

7 lines from bottom for wife read daughter.

PAGE 321.

- 15 lines from top for John Vanderbilt read Jacobus Vander-
- 16 lines from top for Andrew Onderdonk read Andries Onderdonk.
- 18 lines from top add Jr. after Andries Onderdonk.
- 5 lines from bottom for Geritt Von Bomel read Geritt Van Bomel.

PAGE 322.

- 6 lines from bottom Will of Daniel Dowdell read Daniel
- Bottom line for Peter Waller read Peter M. Waller.

PAGE 323.

- Top line for Hamilton Morton read Hamilton Martin.
- 12 lines from top for Adrian Hegeman read Adrian Hagaman.

PAGE 324.

Will of Francis Titus also mentions daughter Elizabeth, also adds as Executors Wife, sons Francis & Jan & good friend Abraham Schenck.

PAGE 328.

- 12 lines from top for Ann Stube read Ann Shute.
- 14 lines from top for John Stube read John Shute.

PAGE 331.

Bottom line for Adam King read Aaron King.

PAGE 332.

- 4 lines from top for Thomas Hare read Thomas Howe.
- 6 lines from top Will of Cornelius Vansteel read Cornelius Van Vleet, also for Shatatody Precinct read Shaloty [Charlotte] Precinct, N. Y.
- 13 lines from top for Cornelius Vansteel read Cornelius Van Fleet.
- 16 lines from top for Arey Vansteel read Arey Van Fleet.
- 18 lines from top for Benjamin Vansteel read Benjamin Van Fleet.
- 19 lines from top for Direk Vansteel read Direk Van Fleet.

PAGE 333.

3 lines from top for Jeremiah Valand read Jeremiah Vuland. 17 lines from bottom for Joseph Pursell read Joseph Pearsall.

PAGE 334.

- 4 lines from top Will of Stillwell Emmons read Stillwell Emmans.
- 17 lines from top for Augustus Van Cortlandt read Frederick Van Cortlandt.
- 20 lines from top for Martha Williams read Martha Wilkins. 8 lines from bottom add deceased after Captain William

PAGE 335.

- 9 lines from top for Daniel read David Davidson.
- 15 lines from top add Dated Dec. 3, 1760.

Pinckney.

PAGE 336.

- 16 and 18 lines from top for Catharine read Cathalina Schuy
- 12 lines from bottom for Sylrant Van Schaick read Sybrant Van Schaick.
- 9 lines from bottom for Johanes Degormay read Johanes Degarmoy.
- 7 lines from bottom for Hendrick Ecker and Casper Boner read Hendrick Eckler and Caspar Bauer. Bottom line Will of Dirck De Witt read Terk De Witt.

PAGE 337.

- 4 lines from top for Gertie read Grietie De Wit
- 14 lines from bottom for John Tock read John Tack.
- 10 lines from bottom for Lewis Bevier read Louis Bevier.

PAGE 338.

- 6 lines from top add deceased after Mary.
- 8 lines from bottom for Lewis Bevier read Louis Bevier.
- 6 lines from bottom for Abraham Dujon read Abraham Dujow.

PAGE 339.

20 lines from bottom for Gabriel Motiern read Gabriel Motier.

PAGE 340.

4 lines from top for Abraham Lazaras read Abraham "Zarza-das."

PAGE 341.

2 lines from bottom for Leffert Hagewout read Leffert Hogewout.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME VI. 267

PAGE 342.

5 lines from bottom for Joshua read Jonathan Dayton.

PAGE 344.

- 17 lines from bottom for Rebecca Stewart read Rebecca Shourt.
- 8 lines from bottom for Sarah Marsh read Susannah Marsh. Bottom l. e Will of Jan Bont read Jan Bant or Bandt.

PAGE 345.

- Top line for Grettie Bont read Grettie Bant, also Barent Brat read Barent Bant.
- 5 lines from top for Adam Baldridge read Adam Bolderidg.

PAGE 346.

- 4 lines from top for Philip Van Brugh Livingston read Peter Van Brugh Livingston.
- 13 lines from top for James Brinkhoff read Joris Brinkerhoff.

PAGE 349.

4 lines from bottom for Richard Libby read Richard Sibley.

PAGE 350.

16 lines from top Will of Jan Borghart, also mentions granddaughter Anna Borghart.

PAGE 351.

Will of Henry Barciay, also mentions Anthony Rutgers father of my wife.

PAGE 354.

- 18 lines from top for Daniel Ayres re d David Ayres.
- 13 lines from bottom for Jorg Adam Smith read Jory Adam Smith or Smit.

PAGE 355.

15 lines from bottom Will of John Runels, also mentions son Andrew.

PAGE 356.

- 3 lines from top for Isaac Cook read Isaac Cock, also for George Cooch read George Cock.
- 12 lines from top for Zachariah Mills read Zebadiah Mills.
- 14 lines from top for Lliphalet Ball read Eliphalet Bull.
- 9 lines from bo tom for Andries C. DeWitt read Andries G. DeWitt.

- 18 lines from bottom for grandson read son.
- 6 lines from bottom add Jr. after John Stratton.

PAGE 359.

12 lines from bottom for Rebecca Cody read Rebecca Cady.

PAGE 361.

- 14 lines from top for Nathan Norris read Nathan Morris, also for Nathan Norris Jr. read Nathan Morris Jr.
- 5 lines from bottom for Marte Valentine read Mark Valen-

PAGE 362.

- 6 lines from top for Dr. Peter Blauer read Dr. Peter Blair.
- 11 lines from top for William Wetherell read Wilnam Wetherell.
- 14 lines from top for Peter Belair read Peter Blair.
- 15 lines from top for James Gibbs read James Smith.
- 6 lines from bottom for Isaac Prawl read Isaac Praul.

PAGE 364.

4 lines from bottom for Jonathan Wingart read Jonathan Haight.

PAGE 365.

13 lines from bottom for John Bonnit read James Ponnit. lines from bottom for Gesge read Geske Germ n.

PAGE 366.

- 3 lines from top for Maria Ventright German read Maria Velright German.
- 6 lines from top for Willis T. Clement read George Willis and T. Clement.

PAGE 368.

- 6 lines from bottom Will of William Eyre appoints Lieut. Col.

 Thomas Eyre Chief Engineer of Ireland, as executor.
- 2 lines from bottom for Daniel Blake read David Blake.

PAGE 370

Bottom line for Major John Marry read Major John Berry.

PAGE 372.

22 lines from top for March 24 read March 21.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME VI. 269

PAGE 373.

11 lines from top for Janita read Ionitia. Bottom line for executor read Executrix.

PAGE 374.

18 lines from top for 1769 read 1764.

PAGE 375.

- 2 lines from top add yeoman after County.
- 8 lines from bottom for August read September.

PAGE 377.

17 lines from bottom for 1764 read 1762.

PAGE 378.

- 4 lines from top for Benjamin Brittan read Benjamin Brittan
- 9 lines from top for John Scooby read John Scoby.

PAGE 380.

8 lines from bottom for Daniel Baty read Daniel Baly.

PAGE 381.

9 lines from bottom for Elias Seely read Elias Selby.

PAGE 383.

- 19 lines from top for Rev. Mr. Peter Nicholas read Rev. Mr. Peter Nicholas Sommer.
- 12 lines from bottom for Oct. 3 read Oct. 31.
- 4 lines from bottom for Johanes Ki by read Johannes Curts or Kurtz.

PAGE 384.

2 lines from bottom Will of James Callar read James Collard.

PAGE 385.

- 16 lines from top for Robert Gilmar read Robert Gilmor.
- 18 lines from top for John Godwing read John Lodwig Dunkel.
- 16 lines from bottom Will of Johannes Brinkerhoff read Johannes Brinckerhoff.
- 6 lines from bottom for John Cole read John Cooke.
- 5 lines from bottom for June read January.

PAGE 386.

- 4 lines from bottom for May 22 read May 23.
- 2 lines from bottom Will of William Halleck read William Hallock.

PAGE 387.

5 lines from bottom after father add Samuel Messenger.

PAGE 390.

4 lines from bottom for Susanah read Sarah Coles.

PAGE 391.

2 lines from top for Zacharias Weeks read Zacharias Weekes.

PA E 392.

Is lines from bottom for 1761 read 1764.

PAGE 393.

- Top line for Geritt read Garitt Van Horne.
- 10 lines from top for Thomas Bartow read Thomas Barton Jr.
- 8 lines from bottom for Peter read Philip Cuyler.
- 5 lines from bottom for Peter De Garamore read Peter De Garamoe.

PAGE 394.

13 lines from bottom for Etzie Bassett read Elzie Bassett. 4 lines from bottom for 1754 read 1757.

PAGE 397.

- 13 lines from top for Elisha Jones read Elisha Jones Jr., also for June 22 read June 26.
- Will of Isaac Cornell for Jan. 28, 1765 read Feb. 6, 1765, Will also mentions Sister Sarah and brother Samuel Cornell.

PAGE 398.

- 4 lines from top for Robert Johnson read Robert Jackson, also add Jeffery Hicks as a witness.
- 5 lines from bottom for Sarah Catty and Jane Hanabue read Sarah Colly and Jane Handrie.

PAGE 299.

- 5 lines from top for Joseph Catty read Joseph Colly.
- 9 lines from top for Sarah Catty and Jane Hanabue read Sarah Colly and Jane Handrie, also add Two friends Wm. Oglevie and Alexander Bates as Executors.
- 11 lines from top for David Hunt read Davis Hunt.
- 12 lines from top for July 9 read July 19.
- 5 lines from bottom for Albert Owen read Altie Owen.

PAGE 400.

10 lines from bottom for Catharintie read Catlytje Lake.

PAGE 401.

- 5 lines from top for Hannah Johnson read Hannah Jack-
- 8 lines from top for William Johnson read William Jack-
- 14 lines from top for Aug. 19 read Aug. 9.

16 lines from top for Maria read Mary Crocheron.

PAGE 404

- 12 lines from bottom for Moses Ralph read Moses Rolph.
- 9 lines from bottom for Silvar as Ketcham read Soloman Ketcham.

PAGE 405.

- 21 lines from bottom for John Milspah read Jacob Milspah.
- 6 lines from bottom for Jones read James Davis.
- 4 lines from bottom for Charity Ward read Charity Hood.

PAGE 406.

- 21 lines from bottom for Mary Moore read Mary Moone.
- 18 and 20 lines from bottom for Elizabeth Moore read Elizabeth Moone.

PAGE 407.

15 lines from top for Leaner read Lenor Cuiper.

PAGE 408.

2 lines from bottom for Sarah read Samuel Van Laur.

PAGE 409.

- 9 lines from top for Catharine Hoger read Catrina Hoyer.
- 3 lines from bottom for Abraham Hasbrouck read J. Hasbrouck.

PAGE 410.

15 lines from bottom for Abiel Hallock read Abigail Hal-

PAGE 411.

- 5 lines from top for Thomas Pursell read Thomas Pearsall.
- 8 lines from top strike out See Appendix.
- 14 lines from bottom for Schenectady read Schoharie, N. Y.

1 AGE 413.

3 lines from top for Mattie read Maritie Van Buren. 11 lines from top for Peter Winne read Peter Winne Dow.

PAGE 414.

13 lines from top for James De Bley read James De Blez.

PAGE 415.

17 lines from bottom add Jr. after William Smith.

· PAGE 416.

18 lines from top for Martha Lathing read Martha Latting.
17 lines from bottom Will of Elias Quereau add August 25,

15 lines from bottom for Jacobus read Johua Quereau

PAGE 417.

9 lines from top add Dated May 20, 1752.

PAGE 418.

11 lines from bottom for widow Derteau read widow Derleau.

PAGE 420.

13 lines from top for Page 169 read Page 167.

PAGE 423.

9 lines from top for Elizabeth Mumbee read Elizabeth Mun-

15 lines from top for Daniel Neathersoll read Daniel Neather-

12 lines from bottom for William Grey read William Greig.

11 lines from bottom for George Papley read George Paplay.

PAGE 425

10 lines from bottom for Rachel Calman read Rachel Colman. 6 lines from bottom for Henry Strainy read Henry Straing.

PAGE 427.

8 lines from top add Jr. after Richard Swascey.

10 lines from top for Mary Baty read Mary Baly.

20 lines from bottom for Hannah Hewlett read Jemima Hewlett.

PAGE 428.

7 lines from bottom for Elbert Haring read Albert Harring

PAGE 429.

15 lines from bottom for Baren, L. V. Beverhardt read Barent L. V. Beverhoudt.

PAGE 431.

3 lines from top for Sarah Pitt read Susannah Pitt.

17 lines from bottom for Jacob Fetswout read Jacob "Tetswout."

PAGE 432.

10 lines from bottom for Richard Merall read Richard Merrill, also for Mathew Deaker read Mathew Decker.

PAGE 433

11 lines from top for Henry Wildman read Henry Veldtman, also for Walter Clendre read Walter Clendne.

17 lines from top for Sarah, Catharine read Cornelius Corsen. 9 lines from bottom for Abraham Barkelow read Abraham

Barcklow or Berkelau.

PAGE 435.

5 lines from bottom for Richard Messereau read Richard Mersereau.

3 lines from bottom for Flatbush read Flatlands, L. J.

PAGE 436.

7 lines from bottom add as a witness Wm. Betts.

PAGE 437.

8 lines from bottom for Isaac Nicoll read Isaac Meade, strike out note at the bottom of the page.

PAGE 438.

4 lines from top for Arthur Smith read Albert Smith.

17 lines from bottom Will of Minord Van Evir read Minard Van Evier.

PAGE 439.

17 lines from bottom for Joshua read Jehu Hedges.

PAGE 440.

9 lines from bottom for Abraham Cooper read Abraham Cook.

8 lines from bottom for Josiah Stanborough read Josiah Stanbrough, Jr.

7 lines from bottom for Nov. 1 read Nov. 21.

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION.

PAGE 443.

- 4 lines from top for Sept. 3 read Sept. 13.
- 10 lines from top for Friate Rappen widow read Tiatie Tappen, mother.
- 11 lines from top for Petrus Tappen read Christophel Tappen.
- 19 lines from top for George Everthrow read George Over-
- 22 lines from top for Isaac Lodowick read Isaac Lattouch.
- 26 lines from top for John Coffren read John Coffram.
- 33 lines from top add and Alida Hansen as administrators. 19 lines from bottom for James Pettiger read James Pettinger.
- 3 lines from bottom for Johanes Van Dike read Zacheus Van

PAGE 444.

- 7 lines from top for Uriah Larned read Uriah Lawrence.
- 14 lines from top for March 5 read March 4.
- 15 lines from top for Wm. Rodman read Wm. Redman.
- 20 lines from top for March 15 read March 16.
- 23 lines from top for Joseph Jaquot read Joseph Jaquet.
- 24 lines from top for Classie Roome read Classie Roome.
- 27 lines from top add Widow of John after Catharine Brestede.
- 28 lines from top for Englebert Hawkins read Egbert Haugh-
- 31 lines from top for April 28 read April 21.
- 32 lines from top for May 2 read April 28.
- 23 lines from bottom for Jeronimus Woodhouse read Jemima Woodhouse.
- 19 lines from bottom for Peter Fawconier read Peter Fauconier, also after Dr. John Bard add " Executor of Magdalen Valleau principal creditor."
- 14 lines from bottom for Wm. Bonnett read Wm. Bennett.
- Bottom line for James M. Cannah read James McCanah,

PAGE 445.

- 8 lines from top for Wm. Griffiths read Wm. Croffts.
- 15 lines from top for Benjamin Minena read Benjamin Mienema.
- 18 lines from top for Lodowick Talmar read Lodowick Talman, also for Martin Rester read Martin Nester.

PAGE 445 .- Continued.

- 20 lines from top for Nov 15 read Nov. 5.
- 22 lines from top for July 23 read June 23.
- 30 lines from top for John Lefong read John Sopong.
- 32 lines from top for Walter Cammens read Walter Com-
- 33 lines from top for Samuel Kenedy and Wm. Lyle read Samuel Kennedy and Abraham Lyle.
- lines from bottom for Thomas Birdell read Thomas Brickell.
- 20 li es from bottom for Joseph Bennan read Joseph Ben-
- 18 lines from bottom add after wife Addrie Guyon.
- 14 lines from bottom for Henry Peterson read Henry Pat-
- 7 lines from bottom add & David Beekman Attorneys.
- At bottom of page add Peter Christopher, Suffolk Co. Letters granted to Father-in-law Benjamin Bayley, Nov. 11, 1761, also Job Week's, Queens Co. Letters granted to Widow Phebe, Dec. 8, 1761.

- 4 lines from top add David Edgar as administrator after Thomas Wells.
- 5 lines from top for Wm. McConchis read Wm. McConchie.
- 6 lines from top for Patrick McCoy read Patrick McCay.
- 7 lines from top for Feb. 18, 1762 read Feb. 18, 1761.
- 12 lines from top for Anne Debisne read Anne DeVisme.
- 22 lines from top for Charles Reekey read Charles Rickey, also for June 6 read June 26.
- 32 lines from top for John Stark read John Stork.
- 20 lines from bottom for Moses Guyon read Moses Lyons.
- 8 lines from bottom for John Johnson read John Jackson.

PAGE 447.

- 10 lines from top for Jan. 13 read Jan. 19.
- 11 lines from top for John Mesereau read Jacob Mesereau grandson.
- 19 lines from top for Matthew Hewren read Matthew Heuren, also for Wm. McDonald read Allen McDonald.
- 21 lines from top for John Price read Jacob Price, also for Jacob Spearman read Jacob Shearman.

PAGE 447.—Continued.

- 26 lines from top add after Daniel McNeal "who married Anne the widow of the deceased."
- 30 lines from top for Dr. Dennis Waller read Dr. Dennis Walker, also for Joseph Funck read Joseph French.
- 32 lines from top for James Froy read John Froy

PAGE 447.

- 26 lines from bottom for Mary Mayo read Mercy Mayo.
- 22 lines from bottom for May 28 read Jan. 29.
- 20 lines from bottom for Beth Chatterton read Betts Chatterton.
- 17 lines from bottom for Feb. 14 read May 13.
- 13 lines from bottom for Peter Barding read Peter Bardlay.
- 12 lines from bottom for Aug. 11 read Aug. 10.
- 7 lines from bottom add after Duncar Dallas "atte dey of Robert Dallas."
- 2 lines from bottom for Samuel Aldrichs read Samuel Alricks nephew.

PAGE 448.

- 2 lines from top for Amb. Cook read Abm. Cock.
- 4 lines from top for Aug. 18 read Oct. 31.
- 5 lines from top for Oct. 31 read Nov. 2.
- 8 lines from top add "Attorney for John Pipping" after James Duane.
- 10 lines from top for Rip Van Dans read Rie Van Dam.
- 11 lines from top add after Wm. Pitt "Wno married Ann daughter of deceased."
- 13 lines from top for Dec. 20, 1763 read Jan. 7, 1764.
- 18 lines from top for Jan. 7 read Jan. 13.
- 20 lines from top for Donald McIlchonell read Donald McIchonnell.
- 27 lines from top for Andries Lucas read Andries Lucam.
- 32 lines from top for Edmund Mowlen read Edmund Nowlen, also for Mowlek Fogarty read Mowlick Fogarty.
- 22 lines from bottom for Abm. Spear read Abm. Spear and Mary Corsen widow of deceased.
- 18 lines from bottom add after Nicholas Cowenhoven, Maria Lott, widow.
- 19 lines from bottom for Morris Salts read Maurice Salts.
- 13 lines from bottom for Samuel Baerdette read Samuel Bourdett.

PAGE 448.—Continued.

- 9 lines from bottom add May 10, 1764.
- 6 lines from bottom for Cornelius Sheemord read Cornelius Steenrad.

PAGE 449.

- 3 lines from top for Wm. Williamson read Wm. Williams.
- 9 lines from top for Wm. Polland read Wm. Rolland.
- 10 lines from top for Sept. 25 read Sept. 21.
- 12 lines from top for Thomas Yeovely read Thomas Yeavely.
- 16 lines from top for James Graves read James Graves.
- 17 lines from top for John Kenner read John Kinner.
- 18 lines from top for John Fredrick Oosterman read John Frederick Osterman.
- 20 lines from top add "Attorney for Hercules Koss" after David Shaw.
- 22 lines from top add niece after kin.
- 25 lines from top add "& widow Mary Cebra" after John Cebra.
- 28 lines from top for Wm. Friday read Wm. Pridey:
- 18 lines from bottom for Cornelius Decher read Cornelius Decker.
- 14 lines from bottom for Isaac Nicholl read Isaac Nicoll.
- 9 lines from bottom for Barzillai Taus read Bazil Taus.
- 8 lines from bottom for Robert Simons read Robert Simms.

PAGE 450.

- 4 lines from top for Dec. 25 read Dec. 20.
- 6 lines from top for April 25 read Aug. 25.
- 19 lines from top add "& Thos. Crab" as administrators after Archibald McVicker
- 22 lines from top add "Attorney for Thos. Greg and Waddel Cunningham" after Hamilton Young.
- 23 lines from top for John Kendrick Finchman read John Kendrick Finchman.
- 24 lines from top for George Frailie read George Fraille, also for June 11 read June 7.
- 26 lines from top for May 11 read May 28.
- 27 lines from top for Samuel Bell and Samuel Kilbur read Saml. Pell and Lawrence Kilburn.
- 28 lines from bottom for Borent Spear read Barent Speer.
- 22 lines from bottom for Ziporah Anderson read Zipporah Anderson.

PAGE 450 .- Continued.

- 20 lines from bottom for Anthony Law read Anthony Low:
 14 lines from bottom for James Warden read James Worden.
 6 lines from bottom add "& John Poillon" as administrators
 after John Bedell.
- Add at bottom of page Allen McDonald, N. Y. C. Letters granted to widow Catharine, June 27, 1766, also Margaret McCrea, West Co. Letters granted to eldest son James, June 28, 1766.

PAGE 451

- 3 lines from top for Judah Harlov read Judah Harlow.
- 5 lines from top for Jesse Brown and Isaaiah Rogers read Jesse Bunce and Josian Rogers.
- 13 lines from top for John Baptist on Eps read John Bartist Van Eps.
- 24 lines from top for Mary Hooms read Mary Hoome.
- 23 lines from top for Antze read Annatje Sleght.
- 25 lines from top for Amera Ahueris read Amera Alveris, also for Wm. Cosey read Wm. Casey.
- At bottom of page add John Baptist Van Eps of Albany Letters granted to son John Baptist Van Eps, Nov. 5, 1766.

VOLUME VII.

PAGE I.

- 2 lines from bottom for Isaac De Grow read Isaac De Graw.
 - PAGE 2.
- Will of Johanes Garretsen read Johannes Gerritsen.
 - PAGE 3.
- 5 lines from top for John Hatterof read John Hallerof.

PAGE 6

- 3 lines from top for Abigail Edes read Abigail Coles.
- 7 lines from top strike out (or Cromwell).

PAGE 8.

- 4 lines from top for Jacob Benson read Jacob Renson.
 - PAGE 9.
- 6 lines from bottom for Hanory Cronk read Hanary Cronk.
 - PAGE 10.
- 18 lines from top for Sarah Downing read Sarah "Downy."

PAGE 11.

7 lines from bottom for John read James Cock.

PAGE 12

- 16 lines from top for Waters Higgins read Walters Higgins.
- 16 lines from bottom add John Johnson as a witness.

PAGE 13.

14 lines from bottom for J. Jones read E. Jones.

PAGE 17.

Will of Philip Schuyler, also mentions Edward Collins.

PAGE 19.

9 lines from top for earpenter read Cooper.

PAGE 20.

17 lines from bottom for Beriah Dayton read Beniah Dayton.